 (E)IM-MP300-00 R3
Operating Manual
Smart Positioner（Electro Pneumatic）
MP 300 Series
3S Co., Ltd.
 (E)IM-MP300-00 R3
Safety precautions
Cautions and Warnings – read carefully before operating

□□〇 〇 〇 〇 ● － □ □ ／ □〇
□・・・Alphabetic character   〇・・・Numerical character   ●・・・Alphanumeric character
Basic model number designation
1 2 3a 3b
Model Explosion protection type Air connection port Electrical cable entry hole
MP3 MP300 Series 0 Non-ex-protection 1
Single Rc1/4
(Pressure Gauge：Rc1/8)
1 G1/2
  4
Intrinsic Safe *1 type
of protection
2
Double Rc1/4
(Pressure Gauge：Rc1/8)
2 1/2NPT
    3
Single 1/4NPT
(Pressure Gauge：1/8NPT)
3 M20×1.5
    4
Double1/4NPT
(Pressure Gauge：1/8NPT)
Basic model number designation
3c
  Electronic Circuit Variety
Availability of the
feedback function
Maximum internal capacitance *1
Input signal line Position transmitter line
1
Non-explosion-
protection
None n/a —
4
Both
HART communication
& Position transmitter
n/a n/a
A
Intrinsic Safe *1
type of protection
None
Ci = 0.005μF —
B Ci = 0.022μF —
D
Both
HART communication
& Position transmitter
Ci = 0.005μF Ci = 0.005μF
E
Ci = 0.022μF
Ci = 0.005μF
F Ci = 0.05μF
Auxiliary number  Additional number
4 5 6
Ambient temperature range
(Depending on explosion protection)
Actuator  Pressure Gauge Unit & Range
S
Non-explosion-
protection
-20～80℃
L Linear motion
M2 0.2MPa “MPa” is the standard unit.
For “psi” or “bar” only
1/8NPT is available.
Please contact us.
R Rotary motion M4 0.4MPa
Intrinsic Safe *1
type of protection
T6 = -20～60℃
T5 = -20～80℃
  M0 1.0MPa
  K2 200kPa P2 30psi *2 B2 2bar
     K4 400kPa P4 60psi *2 B4 4bar
     K0 1000kPa P0 150psi *2 B0 10bar
*1 See ANNEX 1 for detail.
*2 According to "The Measurement ACT", it is prohibited to use the pressure unit "psi" in Japan.
(E)IM-MP300-00 R3
32 / 35
ANNEX 1 - Explosion Protection Guide -
Instructions for “Intrinsic Safe” type Equipment
1. Introduction
When using “Intrinsic Safe” type equipment, thoroughly review this ANNEX.
Warning!
Failure to follow the guidelines marked with this symbol
could result in severe personal injury or death.
Follow all instructions in this ANNEX correctly in hazardous areas.
2. Overview of "intrinsic safety"
Intrinsic safety is a type of protection based on the restriction of electrical energy within equipment
and of interconnecting wiring exposed to the explosive atmosphere to a level below which can
cause ignition by either sparking or heating effects.
3. Specifications related to "Intrinsic safety"